Applicants to provide response Full response expected to be
provided by the Applicants in
response to other CPUC or Energy

Division processes

Resource Area /

Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question Status Clarifications 06/16/16
Topic
1.1-2.1 | General Provide four flow diagrams for the SDG&E transmission system showing the Full response Missing representation of the southern portion of the SDG&E
daily design capacity — winter and summer — with and without the proposed expected to be transmission system from just north of San Diego to the US-
Project facilities. On these diagrams, include: prov!ded bY the Mexican border, Lines 1601 and 2010 data, Line 1600 shows no
f‘eipléc:sr:ignother flow, Line 3600, and any other transmission line on the SDG&E
— Diameter, wall thickness, and length of existing pipe and the pipe CPSC o Ener system should be reflected on the flow diagram.
proposed to be installed as well as the diameter and wall thickness at T gy
. Division processes. .Y . .
connections. e Capacities and pressures before and after interconnections,
— Theinstalled horsepower at existing compressor station(s) and the e Interconnect with Otay Mesa,
suction and discharge pressure e  Pressures and volumes at delivery points, and
— Size and number of compressor units. e  Pressures and volumes at the southern end of the Proposed
— Pressures and volumes of gas at the inlet and outlet connections of Facilities.
each compressor station. ' _ '
— Pressures and volumes at each receipt and delivery point and the Iiotte i) GHiEH A IEREST e jfetf CLESTEN) Giaeialy), GUE i &t
_— interconnection was not being used. Design capacities were
pressure and volumes at the beginning and end of the proposed
- requested which could be greater than maximum flow.
facilities.
1.2.4-1 | Purpose and Need On December 15, 2015, the San Diego City Council unanimously approved the CPUC to meet with the City of San Diego to discuss Project
and Land Use Climate Action Plan that would move the city to 100% renewables by 2035. consistency with the CAP.

Please explain how the proposed project would be affected by the city of San

Diego’s mandated shift to renewable energy. Applicants to provide their perspective on the Proposed Project’s

consistency with the CAP and need for natural gas to support
renewables and fueling of the City’s transportation fleet proposed

for conversion to natural gas.
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Resource Area /

Distribution Systems
Modifications —
Cultural and Tribal
Resources

Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question

Full Cultural Resources Letter Report was not provided; letter report (dated
March 10, 2016) for record search was provided.

- Will need to include description of planned field methodology,
correspondence with agencies/tribes, discussion of previously
identified resources, findings, etc.

- Will need to include graphics/maps to account for the APE (and the
Project area), resources, etc.

o maps within the provided letter report are difficult to
understand; the APE is only depicted with regard to the
indirect APE

o additional description will be needed to account for the
indirect APE — as it is stated, it seems that the indirect APE is
only around known above-ground features, but it is not clear
what these are referring to (historic, non-historic, components
of the project, etc.).

Status

Clarifications 06/16/16

Only a Cultural Resources Letter Report has been prepared. A full
report will need to be provided when available.

APM-CUL-06 commits the Applicants to conducting cultural
resources surveys and associated consultation for the Line 1600
derating.

Provide the date that the report will be submitted to CPUC.
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Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question Status Clarifications 06/16/16

Topic

- Current section (3.5) does not account for a historic structures survey
or indirect impacts.
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1.5-5.1

Resource Area /

Topic

Clarification of 1.5-5
on May 23, 2016

Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question

Provide environmental analyses of the alternatives identified in the PEA
as the Line 1600 In-Kind Replacement Alternative and the Installation of a
New 36-Inch Pipeline Parallel to Line 1600 Alternative. Include a separate
analysis of each of the three construction options:

a. Removal and Replacement by Segments,
b. Remove then Replace Pipeline as a Whole, and
C. Construct then Remove Pipeline as a Whole.

The analyses should include the following information so that a quantitative
comparison can be made with the proposed route:

a Length (miles) of pipeline by segment and the total;

b. Acreage of both the permanent and construction rights-of-way;

c.  Acreage of existing and new rights-of-way;

d. Size and location of any non-typical work areas required;

e Number of residences within 50 feet of the edge of the construction

right-of-way;

Total number of residences that would need to be purchased and/or

relocated (specific parcels should not be identified);

g. Number of waterbodies and wetlands crossed, and the length of each
crossing; and

h.  Acreage of riparian corridors and oak woodlands cleared.

—h

Provide typical construction right-of-way cross section diagrams of each of
the three Line 1600 In-Kind Replacement Alternatives and the New 36-Inch
Pipeline Parallel to Line 1600 Alternative. The diagrams should show the
following:

a. Existing Line 1600 right-of-way;

b.  The construction right-of-way of each alternative in relation to the Line
1600 right-of-way, including any overlap of the existing right-of-way;
and

¢.  The widths of the temporary and new permanent rights-of-way.

In addition, provide the map requested in Deficiency #1.5-5 illustrating
existing Line 1600 along with the locations of any constraints that could
require either a larger construction right-of-way or a route deviation from the
existing pipeline right-of-way. Show the proposed route deviations on the
map so the total environmental impact can be evaluated. CPUC will comply
with the California disclosure law to not show specific parcels in a public

Status

Applicants will
submit additional
information on July
22, 2016.

Clarifications 06/16/16

The Applicants have agreed to respond to 1.5-5.1 by July 22, 2016.
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Resource Area /

Topic

Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question

Status

Clarifications 06/16/16

document.

1.5-6.1

Existing Line 1600
Alignment, Safety, and
Integrity
Management

Deficiency Request #3: The Applicants’ Cost-effectiveness Analysis includes a
brief description of the complexities of hydrotesting Line 1600; however, the
Applicants did not provide the specific information requested in Deficiency
Request #2.

Applicants to provide
additional
information.

Applicants provided limited information. Will need description of
TIMP and DIMP and other operations and management procedures in
the EIR/EA. Requested that SDG&E provide O&M procedures for the
EIR.

1.5-
14.1

Northern Baja
Alternative

Deficiency Request #3: It is the CPUC’s understanding that the regulations in
Mexico regarding the release of subscribed capacity to the secondary market
changed in 2015 per COMISION REGULADORA DE ENERGIA RESOLUCION
NUm. RES/684/2015. The change allows available capacity to be assigned to
other users on a temporary basis or on a permanent basis through an open-
season process. Please discuss the accuracy of this finding and to what extent
this change in regulation would make the Northern Baja Alternative feasible.

Full response
expected to be
provided by the
Applicants in
response to other
CPUC or Energy
Division processes.

Point of contact provided in response to 1.5-14.

Response confirms that the regulatory changes in Mexico appear to
allow capacity releases. Response does not address “to what extent
this change in regulation would make the Northern Baja Alternative
feasible.”

1.5-23

Energy Conservation
(CEQA Appendix F,
Section 15126.4,
Section 21100(b)(3)) /
Growth Inducement

Deficiency Request #3: The California Public Utilities Code Section 1002.5
states that the Commission (i.e., the CPUC) in its review of a certificate of
convenience and necessity for construction of additional pipeline capacity,
“...shall consider the state’s need to provide sufficient and competitively

priced natural gas supplies for both present and anticipated future residential,
industrial, commercial, and utility demand.”

SDG&E and SoCalGas state in the March 21, 2016 Amended Application at pp.
4-6, that the replacement of Line 1600 with Line 3602 is to: enhance safety,
improve reliability and resiliency, and to enhance operational flexibility. The
Applicants state that Lines 1600 and 3010 provide the capacity to meet

Full response
expected to be
provided by the
Applicants in
response to other
CPUC or Energy
Division processes.

Clarified on the phone call that CPUC was looking for data to support
the need for a 36-inch pipeline. Specifically, looking at the pipeline
capacity and operational characteristics of that capacity necessary to
meet projected hourly demand.
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Topic

Deficiency Item / Data Gap Question

Status

Clarifications 06/16/16

customer demand of 630 MMcfd in the winter and 590 MMcfd in the
summer. The Applicants have stated that Line 1600 provides 10 percent of
the system capacity which would constitute volumes between 59 MMcfd and
63 MMcfd of the SDG&E system capacity. Proposed Line 3602 will, according
to the Applicants, raise the system transmission capacity by 200 MMcfd.

Presumably, there are adequate and competitively priced gas supplies to
support the current level and types of demand. However, the Applicants have
not satisfied the requirements of CPUC Section 1002.5 in that they have not
provided support for the quantity of gas supplies necessary to meet the
anticipated demand to be created by Line 3602.

Provide the quantity of gas supplies needed to meet the future residential,
industrial, commercial, and utility demand that would be provided by Line 3602,
and discuss the nature of the increased demand. That is, will this increased
demand be baseload, seasonal, peak day, or peak hour?

1.5-
24.1

Otay Mesa

The Applicants stated that sufficient firm pipeline capacity may not be
available on the North Baja System to reliably deliver gas to Otay Mesa. In
order to understand how Otay Mesa is different from other pipeline receipt
points on the Applicants’ Southern System, please identify the firm
transportation capacity (MMBtu/day) under contract by interstate pipeline
and Applicants’ receipt point.

Full response
expected to be
provided by the
Applicants in
response to other
CPUC or Energy
Division processes.

Applicants answered with respect to SDG&E not Sempra/SoCalGas.
Additional information requested to evaluate whether pipeline
capacity availability to Otay Mesa is any different than firm pipeline
capacity availability to other SoCalGas system receipt points that
support the southern system ( i.e., how different is Otay Mesa from
other points on the SoCalGas system)? Is firm capacity a concern?
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